LEGAL NOTICE

Town of Sharon, VT

Selectboard Public Hearing Highway Discontinuance

The Sharon Selectboard will hold a public hearing at **6:30PM on Monday, March 18th, 2024, in Sharon Town Offices, 15 School Street**, on the question of whether to discontinue a.k.a. 'throw up' Town Highway 46.

The Selectboard will conduct a site visit on location at TH-46 starting at 9:00AM on Saturday, March 9th, 2024 in advance of the public hearing.

Town Highway 46 is a nameless 0.10 mile section of Class 4 road in the Town of Sharon. Town Highway 46 intersects with Town Highway 16 (Krivak Road) 0.46 miles from the intersection of Town Highway 19 (Downer Road) and Town Highway 16 and travels 0.10 miles in an easterly direction. The property owner has requested discontinuance, and the Selectboard has initiated the proceedings pursuant to 19 V.S.A. §708(a).

The Selectboard must make the positive finding that "the public good, necessity, and convenience of the inhabitants of the town requires the highway to be reclassified or discontinued..." (19 V.S.A. §710). Public comments are welcomed and encouraged.

The site visit and public hearing are public meetings. The public hearing will be held in compliance with VT Open Meeting Law requirements for hybrid meetings with electronic and telephonic participation.

To join the hearing remotely by Zoom: <u>https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87826853545?pwd=mFawYnMjkazcpBeUUeQ0h4yzHNuK8t.1</u> To join by phone: +1 929 205 6099 US (New York) Meeting ID: 878 2685 3545 and Passcode: 706799

For information, call 802-763-8268 ext. 4 or email Selectboard@sharonvt.net.

####